Variance #342
PLANNING STAFF REPORT
Variance Request

SUMMARY:

Hearing Date: November 19, 2008
Applicant: Darren L. Rivenbark
Property Owner: Same

Property Location and Description: The property is located at 390 Knollwood Drive, Hampstead, North
Carolina. The property contains 0.86 acres (37,734 sq. ft.) and is identified as PIN # 3263-76-0806-0000 (See
attached vicinity map).

Zoning District of Property: The property is zoned R-20, Residential District.

Variance Requested: The applicant is requesting a 15 foot variance from the rear yard setback of 25 feet as
required in the R-20 Residential District. The applicant is proposing a 40 X 30 (1200) square foot accessory
structure that will encroach the rear setback by 15 feet. According to §9.2 of the Pender County Zoning
Ordinance:
*  Accessory Buildings 1200 Sq. Ft. in Area or Greater:
o Must meet the same set back and separation requirements as principal buildings.

BACKGROUND AND DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE:

The applicant appeared before the Board of Adjustment at the October 22, 2008 meeting requesting a variance
for the rear and side yard setback requirements for placement of the shed which was denied. The applicant has
since revised the proposal and has relocated the shed so the only encroachment proposed is now on the rear
setback of the property.

The applicant would like to build a 30 X 40 (1,200 square feet) accessory building on the rear northeast corner
the property. According to §9.2 of the Pender County Zoning Ordinance, an accessory building 1,200 square
feet or greater must meet the same setback and building separate as the principal building in the zoning district it
falls within. The subject property is in the R-20, Residential District. As prescribed by the Table of District
Requirements, §8.10 of the Pender County Zoning Ordinance, the property would be required to meet the
following setbacks and separation:

R-20:
Min. Front Yd.-Ft. 30
Min. Side Yard-Ft 20
Min. Rear Yard-Ft 23
Min. Req. Structure 30
Separation

The location of the Rivenbark’s individual well is a factor in the construction of the accessory building.
According to Pender County Environmental Health the well must be setback at least twenty-five feet (25) from
the proposed accessory structure. The revised placement of the garage leaves 28.2° between the well and
garage.

In order for the proposed accessory building to align with the existing driveway, the construction would need to
take place on the eastern portion on the lot allowing for the separation between the house and accessory

building, along with the separation for the individual well (please see applicant’s letter).

ZONING ADMINSTRATOR’S CONCLUSION:



Variance #342
I. The applicant is requesting a variance from the minimum rear yard setback of 25 feet prior to
construction.
2. The accessory structure most maintain at least a twenty-five foot (25 ft) setback from the well located
on the property as prescribed by the Pender County Environmental Health Department.
3. As proposed by the applicant: the rear yard setback as proposed in this variance request is 10’ from the
property line.

APPLICABLE ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS:

2.79  Variance

A variance is a relaxation of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance where such variance will not be contrary to the
public interest and where, owing to conditions peculiar to the property and not the result of the action of the
applicant a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship. As used in this
ordinance, a variance is authorized only for height, area, and size of a structure or size of yards and open spaces;
establishment or expansion of a use otherwise prohibited shall not be allowed by a variance, nor shall a variance
be granted because of the presence of non-conformities in the zoning district or uses in an adjoining zoning
district.

6.4 Powers and Duties of the Board of Adjustment

B. Variances

To authorize upon appeal in specific areas variance from the terms of this ordinance as will not be contrary to
the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this ordinance
will result in undue hardship, so that the spirit of this ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done.

A public hearing shall be heard at which the following conditions are found to exist:

(1) There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular
piece of property in question because of its size, shape, or topography that are
not applicable to other lands or structures in the same district.

(2) Granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges that are denied to other residents of the zoning district in which the
property is located.

(3) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other residents of the zoning district in
which the property is located.

(4) The requested variance will be in harmony with the purposes and intent of this
ordinance and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare.

(5) The special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.

(6) The variance requested is the minimum variance that will make possible the

legal use of the land, building or structure.

In considering all proposed variances from this ordinance the Board shall, before making any finding in a
specified case, first determine that the proposed variance will not constitute any change in the zone shown on
the zoning map and will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or materially
increase the public danger of fire and safety, or materially diminish or impair established property values within
the surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.

In granting a variance the Board may attach thereto such conditions regarding the location, character, and other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use, as it may deem advisable in furtherance of the purposes of
this ordinance. Violation of such conditions and safeguards when made a part of the terms under which the
variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this ordinance and punishable under Section 4 of this
ordinance.

8.6 Descriptions and Purposes of the Districts

A, R-20 Residential District




Variance #342
The R-20 Residential District is established as a district in which the principal use of land is for moderate

density single-family residential purposes. The regulations of this district are to permit development compatible
with moderate density standards while providing limited growth. It is designed to accommodate residential
opportunities for those who desire a moderate density lifestyle and are willing to assume the cost of providing
many of their own services and amenities while maximizing the protection of resources and the conservation of
open space.

8.10  Schedule of District Requirements (9)(12)(15)

R-20 Residential District

Min. Front Yd.-Ft. 30
Min. Side Yard-Ft 20
Min. Rear Yard-Ft 25
Min. Req. Structure 30
Separation

9.2 Accessory Building, Setbacks and Separation Requirements**

A. Accessory Buildings 600 Square Feet In Area or Less:
1) Must be set back 10 ft. from all property lines and access easements.
2) Must be separated from other buildings by 10 ft.

B. Accessory Buildings Greater than 600 Sq Ft. and Less than 1200 Sq. Ft.:

1) Must be set back from all other buildings on the property by 10 ft.

2) Must meet the same setbacks from property lines as principle buildings.
C. Accessory Buildings 1200 Sq. Ft. in Area or Greater:

1) Must meet the same set back and separation requirements as principal buildings.

Board of Adjustment

Board Action for , 2008 Minutes:
Motion: Seconded:
Approved: Denied: Unanimous:

Kane Thompson James Loughlin Luther Pullen Ferrante




PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING « CODE ENFORCEMENT + BUILDING INSPECTIONS « CENTRAL PERMITTING

VARIANCE APPLICATION

Date_ {{: —~ 30 -9 Application No.

Application Fee | 255+ ©

I. PROPERTY INFORMATION:

Record #: Lot# 223
Parcel ID #: 323 7L080G00C0 Zoning District: {2 2.0

Property Location/Address:_ C ros4 Creek Soubdivision f _3‘1'(3 kf\ouvd(x)() Deive

Describe Variance & Reason for Request:
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IL. A complete submission must be in the Planning and Community Development Department office 45 days
prior to the scheduled Board of Adjustment public hearing date. All of the information listed below must be
included for the submission to be considered complete:

E/Application Fee

Ef/ A self addressed business envelope for each adjacent property owner(s) and an additional envelope for the
applicant/owner and their agent

s~ Fifteen scaled maps, no smaller than 8 1% x 117 at a readable scale, clearly showing the following:

____ Property Location __ Existing Buildings
__Building Separation Distances ____Acreage
__Dimensions of Property ____Proposed Buildings
___ Proposed Building Height*

___ Building Distances from Property Lines (front, side, rear)

___ Location of well and septic system

___Additional Info Pertinent to the variance request (Pictures, Septic Tank Permits, etc)
*All Building Height Variance requests must supply elevation of property at curb and at an established building grade and must
be provided by a Licensed Surveyor or Engineer. ]

The applicant/owner must submit a detailed letter describing the request and stating why the request is being made and
provide other information that is pertinent to the case.

Owner

III. SIGNATURE OF OWNER & APPLICANT:

B s

AEElicant B

COMMUNITYDEVELOPMENT@PENDER-COUNTY.COM -« 805 S, WALKER STREET, BURGAW, NC
PHONE: 910.259.1202 FAX: 910.259.1295



October 30, 2008

To: Pender County Planning Department/Board of Adjustment

We are requesting a variance for property at 390 Knollwood Drive in Hampstead .
We would like to obtain permission to build a building in the backyard of said location.
The building to fit our needs measures 30 feet x 40 feet. However with the current
setback requirements of 25 feet from rear property line, 20 feet from side property line
and 25 feet from well, (as we were told by Pender County Environmental was required to
avoid contamination of well water), the building will not fit without adjustments to
setbacks. The well in reference was placed by the builder before being purchased. The
back corner is odd shaped and contributes to the setback problems. The yard narrows as it
advances from the corner. We need a 15t variance from the rear property line to make
this building fit on our lot. This location is the most ideal for our needs as it is directly in
line with our existing driveway.

Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter

Darren L. Rivenbark & Laura W. Rivenbark
The Property Owners at
390 Knollwood Drive
Hampstead, NC
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